table above does not include (i) up to 9,784,486 shares of BLAC Common Stock that will be issued to the Non-Participating Company
Stockholders, (ii) up to 6,900,000 shares of New OSR Holdings Common Stock (as defined below) that will be issuable upon exercise of the public
warrants, which have an initial exercise price of $11.50 per share (subject to adjustment in accordance with the Warrant Agreement), (iii) up to
430,000 shares of New OSR Holdings Common Stock that will be issuable upon exercise of the private warrants, which have an initial exercise
price of $11.50 per share (subject to adjustment in accordance with the Warrant Agreement), and (iv) 6,300,000 shares of New OSR Holdings
Common Stock, the maximum number of shares currently reserved for issuance under the Omnibus Plan.

37

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents

The following table illustrates the impact on relative ownership levels assuming the issuance of all such shares.

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming

No Redemptions)

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming

50% Redemptions)

Pro Forma Combined
(Assuming Maximum

Redemptions)
OSR Holdings Stockholders(1) 24,461,214 56.28 % 24,461,214 56.38 % 24,461,214 56.49 %
BLAC Sponsor and Related Parties(2) 2,163,500 4.98 % 2,163,500 4.99 % 2,163,500 5.00 %
BLAC public stockholders(3) 854,752 1.97 % 772,376 1.78 % 690,000 1.59 %
PIPE Shares(4) 2,222,220 5.11 % 2,222,220 5.12 % 2,222,220 5.13 %
Shares underlying the Private Warrants(5) 430,000 0.99 % 430,000 0.99 % 430,000 0.99 %
Shares underlying the Public Warrants 6,900,000 15.87 % 6,900,000 15.91 % 6,900,000 15.94 %
Omnibus Plan(6) 6,300,000 14.49 % 6,300,000 14.52 % 6,300,000 14.55 %
Duksung Co., Ltd.(7) 98,765 0.23 % 98,765 0.23 % 98,765 0.23 %
Chardan Capital Markets, LLC 34,500 0.08 % 34,500 0.08 % 34,500 0.08 %
Total 43,464,951 100.00% 43,382,575 100.00% 43,300,199 100.00%

(1) Assumes 24,461,214 shares of BLAC Common Stock pursuant to the Business Combination Agreement will be issued by BLAC to the
Participating Company Stockholders and Non-Participating Company Stockholders.

(2) Consists of (i) 2,035,000 shares of BLAC Common Stock held by the Sponsor, (ii) 20,000 shares of BLAC Common Stock held by David J.
Yoo, BLAC’s Chief Financial Officer, (iii) 20,000 shares of BLAC Common Stock held by Jin Whan Park, a current director of BLAC, and
(iv) 20,000 shares of BLAC Common Stock held by each of the following former directors of BLAC: Steven Reed, Inchul Chung, Hosun

[…]

based on certain currently available information and certain assumptions and methodologies that BLAC believes are reasonable under the
circumstances. The transaction accounting adjustments, which are described in the notes in the section entitled “Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
Combined Financial Information”, may be revised as additional information becomes available. Therefore, it is likely that the actual adjustments will
differ from the transaction accounting adjustments, and it is possible that the difference may be material. BLAC believes that its assumptions and
methodologies provide a reasonable basis for presenting all of the significant effects of the Business Combination and the related proposed financing
transactions based on information available to management at this time.

51

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2024

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming 50%
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar)
Revenue — 2,615,051 — 2,615,051 — 2,615,051
Cost of sales — 1,963,835 — 1,963,835 — 1,963,835
Gross profit — 651,216 — 651,216 — 651,216
Operating expenses — (12,110,850) — (12,110,850) — (12,110,850)
Operating profit — (11,459,634) — (11,459,634) — (11,459,634)
Non-operating income (loss):

Interest income — 11,448 — 11,448 — 11,448
Interest expense — (24,729 ) — (24,729 ) — (24,729 )
Interest earned on investments held in the Trust

Account — 1,215,533 — 1,215,533 — 1,215,533
Non-operating income — 95,958 — 95,958 — 95,958
Non-operating expense — (106,069 ) — (106,069 ) — (106,069 )

— 1,192,141 — 1,192,141 — 1,192,141
Operating profit before taxes — (10,267,493) — (10,267,493) — (10,267,493)
Income tax benefit (expense) — 889,421 — 889,421 — 889,421
Net income (loss) — (9,378,072 ) — (9,378,072 ) — (9,378,072 )

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 3,595,754 (5,782,318 ) — (5,782,318 ) — (5,782,318 )
Non-controlling interests (3,595,754) (3,595,754 ) (3,595,754 ) (3,595,754 )

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation loss — (4,202,437 ) — (4,202,437 ) — (4,202,437 )
Gain on foreign currency translation of foreign

operations — 23,678 — 23,678 — 23,678
Total other comprehensive income (loss) — (4,178,759 ) — (12,064,436) — (12,064,436)
Total comprehensive income (loss) for year — (13,556,831) — (13,556,831) — (13,556,831)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 5,267,258 (8,289,573 ) — (8,289,573 ) — (8,289,573 )
Non-controlling interests (5,267,258) (5,267,258 ) — (5,267,258 ) — (5,267,258 )

Earning (loss) per share attributable to the equity
holders of the Parent:

Basic earning (loss) per ordinary share — (0.32 ) — (0.33 ) — (0.33 )

52

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

Assuming No
Redemptions

Assuming 50%
Redemptions

Assuming Maximum
Redemptions

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

(US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar) (US Dollar)
Revenue — 3,411,611 — 3,411,611 — 3,411,611
Cost of sales — 2,511,627 — 2,511,627 — 2,511,627
Gross profit — 899,984 — 899,984 — 899,984
Operating expenses — (14,053,311) — (14,053,311) — (14,053,311)
Operating profit — (13,153,327) — (13,153,327) — (13,153,327)
Non-operating income (loss):

Interest income — 17,301 — 17,301 — 17,301
Interest expense — (347,891 ) — (347,891 ) — (347,891 )
Interest earned on investments held in the Trust

Account — 2,775,291 — 2,775,291 — 2,775,291
Non-operating income — 123,005 — 123,005 — 123,005
Non-operating expense — (525,093 ) — (525,093 ) — (525,093 )

— 2,042,613 — 2,042,613 — 2,042,613
Operating profit before taxes — (11,110,714) — (11,110,714) — (11,110,714)
Income tax benefit (expense) — 1,085,868 — 1,085,868 — 1,085,868
Net income (loss) — (10,024,846) — (10,024,846) — (10,024,846)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 4,171,450 (5,853,396 ) — (5,853,396 ) — (5,853,396 )
Non-controlling interests (4,171,450) (4,171,450 ) (4,171,450 ) (4,171,450 )

Other comprehensive income (loss):
Foreign currency translation loss — (205,539 ) — (205,539 ) — (205,539 )
Gain on foreign currency translation of foreign

operations — 129,415 — 129,415 — 129,415
Total other comprehensive income (loss) — (76,124 ) — (76,124 ) — (76,124 )
Total comprehensive income (loss) for year — (10,100,970) — (10,100,970) — (10,100,970)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent 4,201,900 (5,899,070 ) — (5,899,070 ) — (5,899,070 )
Non-controlling interests (4,201,900) (4,201,900 ) — (4,201,900 ) — (4,201,900 )

Earning (loss) per share attributable to the equity
holders of the Parent:

Basic earning (loss) per ordinary share — (0.33 ) — (0.33 ) — (0.33 )

53

Copyright © 2024 www.secdatabase.com. All Rights Reserved.
Please Consider the Environment Before Printing This Document

https://www.secdatabase.com

Table of Contents
CAUTIONARY NOTE REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

Certain statements in this proxy statement/prospectus may constitute “forward-looking statements” for purposes of the federal securities laws.
Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding BLAC’s, OSR Holdings’ or New OSR Holdings’ management team’s